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 KEy FigurEs TOM TAiLOr grOuP 

EUR million Q2 2016 Q2 2015
Change
relative H1 2016 H1 2015

Change
relative

Revenue 232.4 225.7 3.0 % 451.3 441.5 2.2 %

TOM TAILOR Retail 74.0 67.3 10.0 % 137.8 126.1 9.3 %

TOM TAILOR Wholesale 72.8 71.8 1.4 % 160.1 156.3 2.4 %

BONITA 85.6 86.7 –1.2 % 153.4 159.0 –3.5 %

Share of revenue (in %)

TOM TAILOR Retail 31.8 29.8 30.5 28.6

TOM TAILOR Wholesale 31.3 31.8 35.5 35.4

BONITA 36.8 38.4 34.0 36.0

Gross profit 140.0 133.3 5.1% 256.3 252.5 1.5 %

Gross profit margin (in %) 60.2 59.0 56.8 57.2

Recurring EBITDA 15.4 17.2 –10.5 % 23.5 26.3 –10.6 %

Recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 6.6 7.6 5.2 6.0

Non-recurring items 2.9 1.0 184.0 % 4.7 2.3 105.6 %

EBITDA 12.5 16.2 –22.5 % 18.9 24.0 –21.5 %

EBITDA margin (in %) 5.4 7.2 4.2 5.4

Recurring EBIT 5.6 7.4 –25.0 % 3.7 6.9 –45.8 %

Recurring EBIT margin (in %) 2.4 3.3 0.8 1.6

Non-recurring items (net of imputed tax effects) 5.2 3.3 56.1 % 9.2 6.9 34.9 %

EBIT 0.4 4.1 –90.1 % –5.5 0.0

EBIT margin (in %) 0.2 1.8 –1.2 0.0

Recurring net income for the period 1.9 1.6 18.3 % –3.9 –2.4 –61.4 %

Recurring earnings per share (in EUR) 0.05 0.03 87.0 % –0.21 –0.16 –30.9 %

Non-recurring items (including imputed tax effects) 3.8 2.9 30.8 % 6.8 5.8 16.8 %

Net income for the period –1.9 –1.3 –45.8 % –10.7 –8.2 –29.9 %

Earnings per share (in EUR) –0.10 –0.09 –14.3 % –0.47 –0.39 –22.7 %

Cash generated from in operations 14.0 14.0 0.0 % –6.0 5.7 –205.2 %

Cash flows from investing activities –5.2 –7.3 28.8 % –7.3 –14.7 50.4 %

Free cash flow 5.4 1.9 179.3 % –20.0 –15.5 –29.0 %

30/06/2016 30/06/2015

Total assets 781.5 797.8 –2.0 %

Equity 208.9 224.5 –6.9 %

Equity ratio (in %) 26.7 28.1

Cash funds 34.7 45.2 –23.2 %

Financial liabilities 273.7 277.1 –1.2 %

Net debt 239.0 231.9 3.1 %

Gearing (in %) 114.4 103.3

Employees (reporting date) 6,831 6,570 4.0 %

TOM TAILOR Wholesale 808 793 1.9 %

TOM TAILOR Retail 2,170 1,861 16.6 %

BONITA 3,853 3,916 –1.6 %

General note: Due to the presentation of rounded figures, some totals might deviate from the sum total of the respective individual items.
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Dear Shareholders and Friends of tom taILor,

In the second quarter of 2016, the TOM TAILOR GROUP continued to emphasize the pursuit of its  

efficiency enhancement measures and verticalisation initiatives because the textile industry is still  

undergoing a rapid transformation. The increasing digitalisation is changing customer expectations  

and purchasing habits and is forcing companies in our industry to accelerate processes and modify  

their products and services – especially in terms of linking the over-the-counter retail business and  

e-commerce. At the same time, this environment is creating new growth areas and also opportunities, 

mainly for strong brands and collections developed in line with the trends and customers’ needs. 

Among the projects we successfully implemented in the first half of the year was the expansion of our 

successful collaboration with the online mail order company Zalando, including the TOM TAILOR brand 

shop on the Zalando platform. We also established the “click&collect” service in Germany that will allow  

customers to order goods online and collect them in a store of their choice. This service is meeting with 

an increasingly positive response. BONITA has launched the first collections designed under the new team. 

In addition, we have continued renegotiating leases and optimising the store portfolio as part of the  

cost-cutting and efficiency enhancement programme CORE.

The TOM TAILOR GROUP lifted its revenue by 2.2% to EUR 451.3 million for the first half-year. However, on  

a like-for-like basis revenue decreased by 1.8%, reflecting the general slowdown of 2% in the brick-and-

mortar trade. After starting the year on a subdued note, our two brands recorded a stronger second 

quarter. The TOM TAILOR umbrella brand posted gains in both operating segments, the Retail segment 

in particular growing by 9.3%. BONITA also performed better in the second quarter; among other things, 

sales in the e-shop were up 10.1%. Recurring earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisa-

tion (EBITDA) stood at EUR 23.5 million (previous year: EUR 26.3 million).

We are heading into the second half of the year highly focused and with great determination because  

we have not got as far as we would like and still have quite a ways to go. Over the coming months, we  

will continue to work hard on the implementation of our programmes, critically assess processes and  

procedures and evaluate measures for improvement. Our mission remains the same: to become more 

competitive, adapt our products to changing circumstances as best we can and improve our profitability. 

For 2016 as a whole, we are still looking to achieve a moderate, low single-digit percentage rise in consoli-

dated revenue compared with 2015, with recurring EBITDA that is on a par with the previous year.

Yours sincerely,

Dieter Holzer
CEO 

Hamburg, August 2016

  CEO’s sTATEMEnT 
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TOM TAiLOr
On ThE CAPiTAL MArKET 

tom taILor Share prIce perFormance 
BeLow expectatIonS

The German DAX® index posted substantial losses at the  

beginning of 2016 before trending upwards once again. Political 

upheaval and negative economic reports – such as disappoint-

ing economic signals and the UK’s vote to leave the EU (Brexit) – 

generated uncertainty on the capital markets, which was re-

flected in large fluctuations and high trading volumes. 

TOM TAILOR’s shares reached their highest level of EUR 5.09 on 

the basis of end-of-day prices on XETRA right at the start of the 

year on 4 January 2016 before retreating along with all German 

equity markets. Following a short-lived recovery, the Company’s 

share price declined again, falling to its lowest point of EUR 3.34 

on 14 June 2016. By the end of the quarter, the share price had 

risen slightly to EUR 3.42. Overall, the shares lost a total of 

34.4% of their value as compared with the 2015 year-end figure. 

In addition to the general uncertainty in the capital markets, 

bad news from the textile industry in particular impacted  

the share price performance. The market capitalisation of  

TOM TAILOR’s shares amounted to EUR 89.0 million as at  

30 June 2016 and, at 167,253, the volume of shares traded daily 

on all German stock exchanges in the first six months of 2016 

was substantially higher than in the prior-year period (previous 

year: 117,300 shares).

InveStor reLatIonS

The TOM TAILOR GROUP’s investor relations activities at this time 

aim to provide regular information to capital market partici- 

pants in a timely, open manner to maximise transparency and 

eliminate uncertainty from the Company’s share price perfor-

mance. Against this background, the Company is also continu-

ing its regular meetings with analysts and investors, especially 

in Germany and other European countries. 

In the first half of 2016, 11 international investment firms regu-

larly published reports and commentary on the current perform-

ance of the TOM TAILOR GROUP and made recommendations 

(research coverage). Seven analysts have issued “hold” recom-

mendations and four have issued “buy” recommendations for 

the Company’s shares.

Key Data on tom taILor Shares

Class of shares No-par-value registered shares

ISIN DE000A0STST2

WKN (German securities ID number) A0STST

Ticker symbol TTI

Stock markets Frankfurt and Hamburg

Most important trading venue Xetra (electronic trading system)

Designated sponsor Commerzbank AG
Hauck & Aufhäuser Privatbankiers KGaA
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EnvirOnMEnT 

MACROECONOMIC  
AND SECTOR-SPECIFIC  
ENVIRONMENT

SteaDy economIc recovery  
In the euro Zone

Once again, the global economy grew only moderately in the  

reporting period. Since the interest rate turnaround at the end  

of 2015, the US Federal Reserve has so far not made any further  

interest rate moves in 2016. By contrast, the European Central  

Bank lowered its key rate in March to 0.0% and is pursuing a  

highly expansionary monetary policy with bond-buying on a  

massive scale. In this environment, the euro zone economy 

continued its recovery without inflation. Following an increase 

of 1.7% in real terms in the first quarter, gross domestic product 

(GDP) rose by 1.6% in real terms in the second quarter of 2016  

according to an official flash estimate. The seasonally adjusted  

unemployment rate (International Labour Organization (ILO)  

model) in the euro zone fell to 10.1% in June (June 2015: 

11.0%). The GfK Consumer Climate Europe (EU 28) index stood  

at 13.1 points at the end of the first six months (June 2015:  

10.8 points).
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 FundAMEnTAL inFOrMATiOn 
AbOuT ThE grOuP 

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 
AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS

cLear BranD poSItIonIng anD  
repreSenteD In over 40 countrIeS

The TOM TAILOR GROUP is an international, vertically integrated 

fashion and lifestyle company focused on offering casual wear 

in the mid-range price segment. An extensive range of fashion-

able accessories augments its product portfolio. The Company 

covers the different sections of the fashion market (age groups 

of the target customers) with the TOM TAILOR and BONITA  

umbrella brands.

Germany has traditionally been the core market of the Company, 

which was established in Hamburg in 1962. Following the TOM 

TAILOR GROUP’s strong growth in recent years, nationally and 

internationally, the Company has focused its strategy on profit-

ability. Today, the Company generates more than one-third of 

consolidated revenue outside Germany. Its international core 

markets include the stable, high-income economies of Austria, 

Switzerland, the Netherlands and Belgium. The TOM TAILOR 

GROUP is also active in France, in Poland and above all in  

selected fast-growing countries of South Eastern Europe. Al-

together, the TOM TAILOR GROUP is represented internationally  

in over 40 countries.

Detailed fundamental information about the group can be found 

on pages 18 ff of the 2015 Annual Report.



hIgher empLoyment anD roBuSt  
conSumptIon In the core marKetS  
oF the tom taILor group

The most important core markets of the TOM TAILOR GROUP,  

the DACH countries (Germany, Austria, Switzerland), are charac- 

terised by significantly better labour markets, higher consumer 

demand and greater purchasing power than the euro zone and 

EU average.

According to Deutsche Bundesbank, Germany has quite a 

strong underlying economic trend that is being driven by the 

expansionary fiscal policy and robust private consumption. The  

number of people in employment climbed to 43.5 million in 

June 2016, 1.2% or 528,000 more than a year ago. The unemploy-

ment rate (ILO model) improved in the same period from 4.7%  

to 4.2% (Destatis). By June, the standard national unemploy-

ment rate (Federal Employment Agency) had fallen by 30 basis 

points year-on-year to 5.9%, with the number of people out of 

work down nearly 97,000 to 2.61 million. In spite of the mounting 

uncertainty, consumer sentiment improved. By June, the GFK 

consumer confidence index had climbed steadily to 9.8 points 

(December 2015: 9.3 points), with income expectations reach-

ing a new high since German reunification. In the first quarter 

of 2016, GDP growth amounted to 1.3% in real terms. The Ifo  

Institute estimates that the German economy expanded by 

2.1% in real terms in the first half year as a whole and that  

consumer spending rose by 2.3%.

The Austrian economy is noticeably overcoming several years 

of economic weakness, with momentum being provided by  

the income tax reform and spending for asylum seekers and 

recognised refugees. The labour market situation has improved 

in the process. In May, around 3.6 million people were registered  

as employed – more than in the previous year (+1.6%). How-

ever, due to the rapid growth in the supply of labour at the 

same time, the unemployment rate (ILO model) remained  

unchanged at around 6% (May: 6.1%). According to informa-

tion from Oesterreichische Nationalbank (OeNB), the Austrian 

central bank, GDP grew by 1.6% in real terms in the first quarter, 

and a positive trend is also expected for the second quarter. 

Switzerland’s economy essentially stabilized following the  

appreciation shock in the previous year. As at June, the  

unemployment figure in absolute terms as reported by the 

Swiss State Secretariat for Economic Affairs (SECO) rose  

by 4.4% during the year (national unemployment rate: 3.1% 

compared with 3.0%), but the number of people in gainful 

employment also increased again (Q1: +1.3%, Federal Statistical 

Office). Buoyed by the strong purchasing power, consumer  

spending is propping up the economy. GDP grew by 0.7% in real 

terms in the first quarter. In the second quarter, large-scale 

projects in the construction industry and exports provided  

additional stimulus.

moDerate growth In the FaShIon 
BuSIneSS – the onLIne Segment IS  
BecomIng IncreaSIngLy Important

According to Eurostat, retail sales in the euro zone grew only 

moderately in spite of generally strong consumer demand. 

In the first six months of 2016, the annual growth rate in real 

terms hovered between +1.3% and +2.6%; non-food retail sales 

(not including motor fuels) were an average of just under  

50 basis points higher. Mail-order and online retail sales again 

grew by a disproportionately high rate. Retail sales of textiles, 

clothing and shoes were unable to keep pace with the general 

trend, as unfavourable weather conditions (warm winter, rainy 

spring) had a diminishing effect. After a 2.0% increase in real terms 

in January, retail sales stagnated in February and from March  

onwards trended downwards compared with the previous year. 

Looking at Europe by region, retail sales in Austria grew slightly 

on the whole after adjusting for inflation. In real terms, retail 

sales in Switzerland contracted year-on-year.

In the first six months of the year, retail sales in Germany  

(excluding vehicles and petrol stations) increased by 2.4% in 

nominal terms and 2.3% in real terms (Destatis). The trends 

in the different trading segments varied considerably. While  

online and mail-order sales (all product groups) in this period 

were up 6.7% in real terms (+7.5% in nominal terms), sales in  

department stores (non-specialised stores) were down 5.3%  

after adjusting for inflation (–4.7% in nominal terms). Sales of 

textiles, clothing, shoes and leather goods expanded by 0.3%  

in nominal terms, but decreased by 0.3% in real terms. Here, the 

online/mail-order business also outperformed the brick-and-

mortar retail business. In the first quarter, online and traditional 

mail-order retail sales of textiles and clothing increased by 

2.6% in real terms (+3.0% in nominal terms) compared with the 

prior-year period. The pace of growth actually picked up in  

April and May.
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signiFiCAnT EvEnTs 

expanSIon oF vertIcaL whoLeSaLe  
at BonIta

At the beginning of the third quarter of 2016, the TOM TAILOR 

GROUP began to open further vertical wholesale spaces at a 

well-known partner, expanding its target customer approach 

in its umbrella brand BONITA through the addition of an impor-

tant distribution channel. The Company plans to open a total of 

46 of these shop-in-shops by the end of October.
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tom taILor aDDreSSeS StructuraL 
change anD contInueS eFFecIency  
enhancement meaSureS

—  Consolidated revenue up 2.2% to EUR 451.3 million  

in first half-year

—  New stores and spaces generate growth for the  

TOM TAILOR brand: +9.3% in the retail and +2.4% in the 

wholesale business

—  Recurring Group EBITDA at EUR 23.5 million  

(previous year: EUR 26.3 million)

—  Efficiency enhancement initiatives and linking of  

over-the-counter trade and e-commerce continued

— Forecast for full financial year 2016 confirmed

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

conSoLIDateD revenue up By 2.2%  
In the FIrSt haLF oF 2016

The TOM TAILOR GROUP grew revenue by a total of 2.2% to  

EUR 451.3 million in the first six months of financial year 2016 

(2015: EUR 441.5 million). This increase is due to the positive trend 

in the TOM TAILOR segments. Driven by expansion, the revenue 

of the TOM TAILOR Retail segment increased by 9.3% in the first 

six months of 2016 to EUR 137.8 million (2015: EUR 126.1 million). 

The revenue of the TOM TAILOR Wholesale segment increased by 

2.4% to EUR 160.1 million year-on-year (2015: EUR 156.3 million). 

In the BONITA segment revenue decreased by 3.5% to EUR 153.4 

million during the same period (2015: EUR 159.0 million).

In the second quarter of 2016 the TOM TAILOR GROUP’s revenue 

rose by 3.0% to EUR 232.4 million year-on-year (2015: EUR 225.7 

million). In the BONITA segment revenue decreased by 1.2% to 

EUR 85.6 million in the second quarter of 2016 (2015: EUR 86.7 

million) due to several price promotions. The TOM TAILOR Retail 

segment’s revenue grew substantially by 10.0% to EUR 74.0 mil-

lion (2015: EUR 67.3 million) on the back of expansions. In the  

TOM TAILOR Wholesale segment, growth was 1.4% over the 

same quarter the previous year as revenue grew from EUR 71.8 

million to EUR 72.8 million.

In Germany, the TOM TAILOR GROUP’s revenue remained vir-

tually stable at EUR 283.3 million in the first half of 2016 (2015: 

EUR 283.4 million). The TOM TAILOR GROUP’s revenue outside  

of Germany rose 6.3% year-on-year in the first six months of 

2016 to a total of EUR 168.0 million (2015: EUR 158.0 million).

revenue by Segment

EUR million Q2 2016 Q2 2015
Change
relative

TOM TAILOR Wholesale 72.8 71.8 1.4

TOM TAILOR Retail 74.0 67.3 10.0

BONITA 85.6 86.7 –1.2

TOM TAILOR GROUP 232.4 225.7 3.0

EUR million H1 2016 H1 2015
Change
relative

TOM TAILOR Wholesale 160.1 156.3 2.4

TOM TAILOR Retail 137.8 126.1 9.3

BONITA 153.4 159.0 –3.5

TOM TAILOR GROUP 451.3 441.5 2.2

revenue by region

EUR million Q2 2016 Q2 2015
Change
relative

Germany 147.2 146.4 0.5

International markets 85.2 79.3 7.4

TOM TAILOR GROUP 232.4 225.7 3.0

EUR million H1 2016 H1 2015
Change
relative

Germany 283.3 283.4 0.0

International markets 168.0 158.0 6.3

TOM TAILOR GROUP 451.3 441.5 2.2

 rEsuLTs OF OPErATiOns, FinAnCiAL 
POsiTiOn And nET AssETs 
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groSS proFIt SLIghtLy up – groSS  
margIn at 56.8% (–0.4 percentage poIntS)

The cost of materials rose by 3.3% during the first half of  

2016 to EUR 195.1 million (2015: EUR 188.9 million). Taking into 

account revenue growth, gross profit increased by EUR 3.7 mil-

lion in absolute terms to EUR 256.3 million in the reporting  

period (2015: EUR 252.5 million). Compared with the prior-year 

period, the gross margin declined from 57.2% to 56.8% in the 

first six months of 2016. Higher purchase costs are the main 

reason for this decline.

other operatIng Income Down Due  
to currency eFFectS

Other operating income in the first half of 2016 fell by 3.5%  

over the prior-year period to EUR 15.4 million (2015: EUR 16.0 

million). This decrease was mainly due to lower foreign ex-

change gains from currency translation. Another material item 

in other operating income is royalties, which were up around 

15.3% year-on-year to EUR 3.2 million in the first six months of 

2016 (2015: EUR 2.8 million). In the reporting period, this item 

also included income of EUR 2.0 million from subletting space 

leased by the Group (2015: EUR 2.2 million).

perSonneL expenSe to revenue ratIo 
IncreaSeS to 23.5%
 
Personnel expenses rose by 4.0% to EUR 106.2 million in the 

first half of 2016 (2015: EUR 102.2 million). The personnel  

expense to revenue ratio rose to 23.5% (2015: 23.1%). The  

absolute increase was mainly the result of the higher aver-

age number of employees in the TOM TAILOR GROUP. The TOM  

TAILOR GROUP employed 6,831 people as at 30 June 2016  

(2015: 6,570).

other operatIng expenSeS IncreaSe 
By 3.0%

Other operating expenses rose year-on-year to EUR 146.6 mil-

lion (2015: EUR 142.3 million). This increase was mainly due  

to increased rent, freight and logistics costs and higher legal 

and consulting costs. 

The key items in other operating expenses are rent of EUR 61.6 

million (2015: EUR 58.7 million), logistics costs for order picking 

of EUR 12.2 million (2015: EUR 11.8 million), marketing expenses 

of EUR 11.8 million (2015: EUR 12.6 million), freight costs of  

EUR 6.0 million (2015: EUR 5.6 million) and foreign exchange 

losses from currency translation of EUR 4.1 million (2015:  

EUR 5.5 million).

recurrIng earnIngS BeFore IntereSt, 
taxeS, DeprecIatIon anD amortISatIon 
(eBItDa) Down By eur 2.8 mILLIon In the 
FIrSt haLF-year

recurring earnings before Interest, taxes,  
Depreciation and amortisation (eBItDa)

in EUR million Q2 2016 Q2 2015
Change
relative

Recurring EBITDA 15.4 17.2 –10.5

Recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 6.6 7.6 —

in EUR million H1 2016 H1 2015
Change
relative

Recurring EBITDA 23.5 26.3 –10.6

Recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 5.2 6.0 —

Recurring EBITDA decreased by EUR 2.8 million to EUR 23.5  

million in the first half of 2016 (2015: EUR 26.3 million). In  

particular, the decline compared with the prior-year period 

was due to higher personnel expenses and an increase in other  

operating expenses. 

Reported EBITDA was down EUR 5.2 million from the prior-year 

figure to EUR 18.9 million in the first six months of the reporting 

year (2015: EUR 24.0 million). One-off expenses in the reporting 

period were EUR 4.7 million (2015: EUR 2.3 million). They mainly 

include EUR 3.6 million in personnel and consulting expenses 

incurred in connection with the CORE cost-cutting and effi-

ciency programme.

DeprecIatIon anD amortISatIon  
up SLIghtLy

Depreciation and amortisation increased by EUR 0.4 million in 

the first half of 2016 to EUR 24.4 million (2015: EUR 24.0 mil-

lion). Depreciation and amortisation in the reporting period 

contrasted with capital expenditure of EUR 7.8 million (2015:  

EUR 17.3 million).
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FInancIaL reSuLt ImproveD Further

The financial result in the first half of 2016 amounted to  

EUR –6.9 million, an improvement of 7.1% from the previous  

year (2015: EUR –7.5 million).

tax Income at eur 1.8 mILLIon

In the first six months of 2016, income taxes amounted to  

EUR –1.8 million (2015: EUR 0.8 million). The tax income is  

attributable to the decrease in the tax expense for foreign 

companies year-on-year and to the addition of deferred tax  

assets to current (tax) income in Germany.

reporteD net LoSS For the perIoD up 
anD earnIngS per Share Down From 
prevIouS year 

In the first six months of 2016, the adjusted net loss for the  

period was EUR 3.9 million, up EUR 1.5 million from the prior 

year (2015: EUR 2.4 million). Accordingly, the recurring earnings 

per share (EPS) amounted to EUR –0.21 (2015: EUR –0.16). The 

reported net loss for the period totalled EUR 10.7 million, which 

is EUR 2.5 million higher than the net loss of EUR 8.2 million  

reported for the previous year and resulted in earnings per 

share of EUR –0.47 (2015: EUR –0.39).

reconciliation to recurring net income for the period

in EUR thousand Q2 2016 Q2 2015 H1 2016 H2 2015

Net income for the period –1,905 –1,307 –10,687 –8,229

Income taxes –1,335 1,462 –1,775 769

Result before income taxes –3,240 155 –12,462 –7,460

Financial result 3,645 3,955 6,937 7,465

One-off items/special factors

of which in depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses:
Amortisation from TOM TAILOR (PPA) from 2005
Amortisation from Bonita (PPA) from 2012

1,174
1,120

1,174
1,120

2,348
2,240

2,348
2,240

of which in financial result:
Financing costs/Bonita acquisition 226 812 452 1,451

 of which in EBITDA:
CORE cost-cutting and efficiency programme

  Other non-recurring items
1,857
1,000

0
1,006

3,598
1,060

0
2,266

2,857 1,006 4,658 2,266

Aggregate non-recurring items, net of tax effect 5,377 4,112 9,698 8,305

Recurring EBIT 5,556 7,410 3,721 6,859

as % of revenue 2.4 % 3.3 % 0.8 % 1.6 %

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses (net of amortisation from PPA) 9,846 9,793 19,793 19,441

Recurring EBITDA 15,402 17,203 23,514 26,300

as % of revenue 6.6 % 7.6 % 5.2 % 6.0 %

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses (net of amortisation from PPA) –9,846 –9,793 –19,793 –19,441

Financial result (net of non-recurring items) –3,419 –3,143 –6,485 –6,014

Recurring net income before income tax 2,137 4,267 –2,764 845

Income taxes 1,335 –1,462 1,775 –769

Imputed tax effect (30%) on aggregate non-recurring items –1,613 –1,234 –2,909 –2,492

Recurring net income for the period 1,859 1,571 –3,898 –2,416

Recurring earnings per share after deduction of minority interests 0.05 0.03 –0.21 –0.16

Earnings per share after deduction of minority interests –0.10 –0.09 –0.47 –0.39
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SEGMENT REPORTING

tom taILor retaIL:  
revenue growth In the FIrSt  
haLF-year

tom taILor retail Segment — Key Data

Q2 2016 Q2 2015

Revenue (in EUR million) 74.0 67.3

Growth (in %) 10.0 4.1

on a like-for-like basis (in %) –1.6 1.4

Number of stores 468 405

recurring EBITDA (in EUR million) 5.9 5.7

recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 8.0 8.5

H1 2016 H1 2015

Revenue (in EUR million) 137.8 126.1

Growth (in %) 9.3 1.9

on a like-for-like basis (in %) –1.8 –0.8

Number of stores 468 405

recurring EBITDA (in EUR million) 4.2 4.5

recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 3.0 3.5

The TOM TAILOR Retail segment saw year-on-year revenue 

growth in the second quarter, driven by expansion. Revenue in 

the segment was EUR 74.0 million, up 10.0% from the previous 

year (2015: EUR 67.3 million). On a like-for-like basis (i.e., adjusted 

for expansion), second-quarter revenue in 2016 in the TOM  

TAILOR Retail segment decreased by 1.6% as against the prior-

year period (2015: +1.4%). In the first six months, the segment’s 

revenue grew by 9.3% to EUR 137.8 million (2015: EUR 126.1  

million). On a like-for-like basis (i.e., adjusted for expansion), 

revenue was down 1.8% in the same period due (2015: –0.8%).  

At 468, the number of retail stores has been increased by 63  

since 30 June 2015 and by eight since 31 December 2015. Of 

these, 181 retail stores are in Germany, 123 are in the core inter-

national markets and 164 are in other countries.

 

E-commerce revenue in the first half of 2016 remained stable 

year-on-year at EUR 21.8 million (2015: EUR 21.8 million).

Recurring EBITDA in the TOM TAILOR Retail segment fell by 

EUR 0.3 million to EUR 4.2 million in the first six months of 

2016 (2015: EUR 4.5 million). This decrease stemmed mainly from 

the material increase in personnel and rent expenses in the  

course of adding further space as well as the decline in the 

gross margin. Compared with the previous year, the gross  

margin declined to 56.9% (2015: 58.9%) as a result of higher  

purchase costs.

BonIta:  
LIKe-For-LIKe revenue DecLIne oF 3.4% 
In the FIrSt haLF-year

Bonita Segment — Key Data

Q2 2016 Q2 2015

Revenue (in EUR million) 85.6 86.7

Growth (in %) –1.0 1.5

on a like-for-like basis (in %) –2.0 2.3

Number of stores 1,011 1,018

Recurring EBITDA (in EUR million) 7.6 8.3

Recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 8.8 9.6

H1 2016 H1 2015

Revenue (in EUR million) 153.4 159.0

Growth (in %) –3.5 3.4

on a like-for-like basis (in %) –3.4 4.5

Number of stores 1,011 1,018

Recurring EBITDA (in EUR million) 6.0 8.5

Recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 3.9 5.3

In the first half of 2016, BONITA contributed EUR 153.4 million  

to consolidated revenue (2015: EUR 159.0 million). On the whole, 

revenue fell by 3.5% as against the prior-year period. On a like-

for-like basis (i.e. excluding expansion), revenue decreased by 

3.4% year-on-year in the period under review (2015: +4.5%). This 

is due in particular to a lower level of price promotions and a 

very weak start to the year. The total number of BONITA stores 

was 1,011 as at 30 June 2016. Of these, 706 retail stores were in 

Germany, 296 were in the core international markets and nine  

are in other countries.

Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 

and amortisation) was down EUR 2.5 million to EUR 6.0 million 

in the first half of 2016 (2015: EUR 8.5 million), mainly due to 

lower gross profit in absolute terms.
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The gross margin improved by 0.8 percentage points to 67.1%  

in the first half of 2016 (2015: 66.3%). This increase is due both 

to a reduction in price promotions and to improved purchasing 

calculation.

tom taILor whoLeSaLe:  
2.4% revenue growth In the FIrSt 
haLF-year

tom taILor wholesale Segment — Key Data

Q2 2016 Q2 2015

Revenue (in EUR million) 72.8 71.8

Growth (in %) 1.4 8.0

Number of shop-in-shops 3,145 2,762

Number of franchise stores 206 209

Recurring EBITDA (in EUR million) 1.9 3.2

Recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 2.6 4.4

H1 2016 H1 2015

Revenue (in EUR million) 160.1 156.3

Growth (in %) 2.4 5.9

Number of shop-in-shops 3,145 2,762

Number of franchise stores 206 209

Recurring EBITDA (in EUR million) 13.3 13.3

Recurring EBITDA margin (in %) 8.3 8.5

The revenue of the TOM TAILOR Wholesale segment increased 

by 2.4% in the first six months of 2016 to EUR 160.1 million 

(2015: EUR 156.3 million). Since 31 December 2015, TOM TAILOR 

has further increased the number of its shop-in-shops by 189, 

from 2,956 to a total of 3,145. The number of franchise stores 

rose by three to 206 compared with 31 December 2015.

At EUR 13.3 million, recurring EBITDA in the first six months  

of 2016 remained at the prior-year level (2015: EUR 13.3 mil- 

lion). The gross margin improved slightly year-on-year to 46.7% 

(2015: 46.5%). However, the positive development of the gross 

margin stood in contrast with higher personnel expenses in 

particular.

FINANCIAL POSITION

caSh FLow From operatIonS  
DepreSSeD By IncreaSe In  
net worKIng capItaL

tom taILor group — Development of  
key cash flow firgures

in EUR million Q2 2016 Q2 2015

Operating cash flow 14.0 14.0

Change (in %) 0.0 –23.5

Net cash used in investing activities –5.2 –7.3

Free cash flow 5.4 1.9

Change (in %) 179.3 –82.1

H1 2016 H1 2015

Operating cash flow –6.0 5.7

Change (in %) –205.2 –15.2

Net cash used in investing activities –7.3 –14.7

Free cash flow –20.0 –15.5

Change (in %) –29.0 –143.7

In the first six months of 2016, the net cash provided by  

the TOM TAILOR GROUP’s operating activities amounted to 

EUR –6.0 million, down EUR 11.7 million from the previous year 

(2015: EUR 5.7 million). The drop in cash flow from operations  

as against the prior-year period was due in particular to the  

decrease in EBITDA from the first half of 2015 and the increase 

in net working capital. At EUR 14.0 million, the cash flow from 

operations in the second quarter of 2016 was on a par with  

the previous year. 

Seasonal fluctuations in the fashion industry during the year 

generally result in reduced cash inflows from operations, and 

therefore lower net cash provided by operating activities, in 

the first six months of a year as compared to a year’s second 

half. The trend – including the development of the free cash 

flow – in the reporting period is therefore normal. 

Liquidity as at 30 June 2016 decreased by EUR 10.5 million  

to EUR 34.7 million compared with the previous year (2015:  

EUR 45.2 million).
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capItaL expenDIture Down By 
eur 9.5 mILLIon 

A total of EUR 7.8 million was invested Group-wide in the first 

half of 2016 in all three segments, mainly in the further ex-

pansion of controlled selling spaces (2015: EUR 17.3 million). Of 

that amount, EUR 3.4 million was invested in the TOM TAILOR  

Retail segment (2015: EUR 7.4 million) and EUR 3.6 million in the 

TOM TAILOR Wholesale segment (2015: EUR 3.8 million). Capital  

expenditure in the TOM TAILOR Retail segment largely related 

to shop fittings and fixtures for new stores. Approximately  

EUR 1.2 million was spent on new selling spaces in the TOM  

TAILOR Wholesale segment. Another EUR 1.4 million related  

to investments in IT and in showrooms. In the first half of 2016, 

BONITA invested a total of EUR 0.8 million in new stores (2015: 

EUR 6.1 million).

NET ASSETS

net worKIng capItaL up By 
eur 28.6 mILLIon

Net working capital is calculated as the sum of inventories and 

trade receivables less trade payables at the reporting date.

As at 30 June 2016, net working capital rose by EUR 28.6 mil-

lion to EUR 103.6 million (31 December 2015: EUR 75.0 million).  

This development was mainly the result of the increase in  

inventories by EUR 8.8 million specific to the reporting date 

and to the decrease in trade payables by EUR 25.2 million. Trade  

receivables decreased by EUR 5.3 million. Net working capital 

rose by EUR 14.3 million year-on-year to EUR 103.6 million as 

a result of higher inventories in the reporting period (30 June 

2015: EUR 89.3 million).

DecLIne In equIty ratIo Due to  
net LoSS For the perIoD

Equity was lower at EUR 208.9 million (31 December 2015: 

EUR 225.5 million), mainly due to the net loss for the period of 

EUR 10.7 million in the first half of 2016. The equity ratio 

dropped to 26.7% (31 December 2015: 27.4%).

SeaSonaL IncreaSe In FInancIaL  
LIaBILItIeS By eur 5.8 mILLIon

Compared with 31 December 2015, financial liabilities rose  

by EUR 5.8 million to EUR 273.7 million (31 December 2015:  

EUR 267.9 million). The increase is attributable to higher draw-

downs of the short-term bank line of credit as a result of 

seasonal factors and to the increase in net working capital. 

Compared with the prior-year reporting date, financial liabili-

ties fell by EUR 3.4 million (30 June 2015: EUR 277.1 million).

Net debt as at 30 June 2016 was EUR 239.0 million and thus  

EUR 21.6 million higher than the 31 December 2015 figure of 

EUR 217.4 million. Compared with 30 June 2015, net debt rose 

by EUR 7.1 million (30 June 2015: EUR 231.9 million).

Selected Figures for net assets,  
Financial position and results of operations

in EUR million 30/06/2016 30/06/2015

Equity 208.9 224.5

Non-current liabilities 322.8 347.1

Current liabilities 249.8 226.2

Financial liabilities 273.7 277.1

Cash funds 34.7 45.2

Net debt 239.0 231.9

Total assets 781.5 797.8

oFF-BaLance-Sheet FInancIng  
InStrumentS

Detailed information about the off-balance-sheet financing  

instruments used by the TOM TAILOR Group can be found on 

page 41 of the 2015 Annual Report.
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 EMPLOyEEs 

heaDcount up SLIghtLy

The TOM TAILOR GROUP employed 6,831 people as at 30 June 

2016, excluding the Management Board, vocational trainees and 

casual workers (30 June 2015: 6,570 employees). BONITA is the 

segment with the most employees (3,853) in the TOM TAILOR 

GROUP (30 June 2015: 3,916 employees). As at the end of the 

second quarter of 2016, a total of 6,023 people worked in the 

Retail segments (30 June 2015: 5,777 employees) and 808 in the 

TOM TAILOR Wholesale segment (30 June 2015: 793 employees). 

In regional terms, the TOM TAILOR GROUP has 3,989 employees 

in Germany (30 June 2015: 4,033 employees) and 2,842 employees 

outside Germany (30 June 2015: 2,537 employees).

employees by Segment

30/06/2016 30/06/2015

TOM TAILOR Wholesale 808 793

TOM TAILOR Retail 2,170 1,861

BONITA 3,853 3,916

TOM TAILOR GROUP 6,831 6,570

employees by region

30/06/2016 30/06/2015

Germany 3,989 4,033

International markets 2,842 2,537

TOM TAILOR GROUP 6,831 6,570
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 risKs And OPPOrTuniTiEs 

In the course of its business activities, the TOM TAILOR GROUP 

is exposed to a large number of risks and opportunities asso-

ciated with operating any business. Risks refer to events that,  

if they occur, result in negative deviations from targets planned 

for the future. If they materialise, these risks can hamper busi-

ness development for the long term, dampen earnings growth 

and endanger the Company’s net assets and financial position. 

In contrast, opportunities refer to circumstances that could 

have a positive effect on the TOM TAILOR GROUP’s future per-

formance.

Detailed information about opportunities and risks, as well  

as a description of the risk management system, can be found 

on pages 61 ff. of the 2015 Annual Report. The statements 

made there continue to apply without modification. There are 

currently no risks that, individually or in the aggregate, could 

endanger the continued existence of TOM TAILOR Holding AG.

 rEPOrT On POsT-bALAnCE shEET 
dATE EvEnTs 

There were no events with a material effect on the results 

of operations, financial position and net assets of the Group  

between the end of the reporting period and the publication of 

this interim report.
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OUTLOOK – ECONOMIC  
ENVIRONMENT AND SECTOR  
DEVELOPMENTS

BrexIt wILL have a SIgnIFIcant Impact 
on the economy – conSequenceS Set 
to remaIn LImIteD In 2016

Britain’s vote in favour of Brexit has noticeably worsened the 

economic prospects. The IMF anticipates a sizeable reduction 

in growth, not only in the United Kingdom but also in the euro 

zone and above all in Germany. The severity of the impact will 

ultimately depend on the duration and outcome of the exit  

negotiations. To begin with, growing uncertainty is expected  

to leave its mark on the economy and the financial markets. 

These effects will become more pronounced from 2017 on-

wards. For 2016, the IMF is forecasting GDP growth of 1.6% in 

the euro zone (2015: 1.7%). Next year, growth is expected to  

level off to 1.4%. 

Deutsche Bundesbank believes that the effects of Brexit 

will remain limited at least for the time being and considers 

the drivers of the upswing in Germany, which is supported by  

domestic demand, to be intact (a strong labour market, higher 

real wages, expansionary fiscal policy). It predicts that German 

GDP will still increase by 1.7% in 2016 (2017: +1.4%), with con-

sumer spending growing at a very robust 2.2% (2017: +1.5%). 

GfK’s current estimate for over-the-counter retail sales in  

Germany in 2016 assumes modest sales growth of 0.8% in  

nominal terms. The GFK consumer confidence index forecast 

for August 2016 (10.0 points, down from 10.1 points in June)  

indicates positive sentiment among German consumers.

Austria’s central bank (OeNB) estimates that Austrian GDP will 

grow in real terms by 1.6% in 2016 and by 1.5% in 2017 (consumer 

spending: +1.3% and +1.1%, respectively). The effect of Brexit  

on the Swiss economy is expected to be less severe, though 

risks exist for exports. The KOF Swiss Economic Institute at 

ETH Zurich is expecting robust GDP growth of 1.0% for 2016 and 

an upturn of as much as 1.9% in 2017, with consumer spending 

turning in a strong performance (2016: +1.6%, 2017: +1.4%). 

On the whole, the conditions for consumer spending in the  

TOM TAILOR GROUP’s core markets are therefore likely to remain 

relatively robust – at least for the rest of the year. However, 

there are already signs that momentum will slow in 2017.

the marKet envIronment For the 
FaShIon BuSIneSS remaInS very  
chaLLengIng

The fashion and lifestyle market tends to be an internationally 

very dynamic environment that is highly competitive. Trends 

and customers’ wishes and needs change rapidly, which re-

quires flexible adaptation of product ranges at short intervals. 

In addition, weather effects can perceptibly distort demand. 

This environment, which is accompanied by only moderate 

growth in the market as a whole, poses huge challenges for 

all companies in the industry. Recently, the market has seen  

a substantial increase in consolidation pressure. Many com- 

panies, some of which are well-known enterprises with high 

revenues, have gone bankrupt or already exited the market.  

At the same time, this enormous pressure on the supply side 

provides those companies with additional opportunities that 

are able to realign their operations flexibly and consistently. 

The TOM TAILOR GROUP identified this in a timely manner,  

further honed its strategy and organisation, and is working 

hard and purposefully on implementing efficiency enhance-

ment measures. Progress was made in the reporting period  

in line with planning. This course will be continued.

 rEPOrT On  
ExPECTEd dEvELOPMEnTs 
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EXPECTED COURSE OF  
BUSINESS 

In the second half of 2016, the TOM TAILOR GROUP will again 

focus on improving its earning power in the long term and will 

continue to systematically implement the measures initiated. 

Efforts will be concentrated on measures to increase selling 

space productivity (POLE POSITION project), to reduce the cost 

base and to enhance efficiency in processes (CORE program). 

The Company’s goal is to boost profitability. 

An important component of this strategy is optimising the store 

portfolio. TOM TAILOR intends to continue renegotiating leases 

and closing less attractive stores. As many as eleven TOM  

TAILOR stores and 20 BONITA stores had been shut by 30 June 

2016, and the Group plans to close a total of up to 20 TOM  

TAILOR stores and 60 to 80 BONITA stores by the end of 2016.

In its BONITA umbrella brand, the Group is planning to invig-

orate the brand’s products and product range and again make 

products fully combinable across several collections. Other 

collections developed under BONITA’s new management team 

will hit stores some time in the third quarter. At the beginning 

of the third quarter, the Company also began to open more 

vertical wholesale spaces; additional spaces will follow in the 

second half of the year.

In the Wholesale segment, the TOM TAILOR GROUP specifically 

aims to open more shop-in-shops at new and existing partners 

in its core markets and strengthen its presence at online  

partners at the same time.

The Company will also continue its digitalisation drive in  

the second half of 2016 and gradually redevelop its IT land-

scape. Having successfully introduced “click & collect”, the TOM 

TAILOR GROUP now plans to roll out the “return to store” appli-

cation in the second half of the year. 

The TOM TAILOR GROUP has set aside a total of around EUR 25 

million for investment in its projects in the 2016 financial year 

(previous year: EUR 33 million).

The entire new strategic focus including the planned measures 

is described in detail in the section entitled “Strategic Focus  

and Competitive Strengths” on pages 24 ff. of the 2015 Annual  

Report.

EXPECTED DEVELOPMENT  
OF THE GROUP’S POSITION

The TOM TAILOR GROUP is reiterating its guidance for the  

2016 financial year on the basis that the assumptions made at 

the beginning of the year are still valid, comparable market 

performance can still be assumed and the measures intro-

duced will be pursued further. In this, the management fore-

casts moderate growth in consolidated revenue, which should 

increase by a low single-digit percentage year-on-year. At the 

same time, the Management Board expects recurring EBITDA to 

remain at the 2015 level. This assumes that the cost-cutting 

and efficiency enhancement measures will again be im-

plemented as planned in the second half of the year. As  

these measures will lead to non-recurring expenses, they will 

probably not have a positive effect on earnings until late  

2016 and thereafter.
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Over and above this, the TOM TAILOR GROUP’s medium-term 

objectives are still to reduce the ratio of net debt to recurring 

EBITDA to below 2.0, to generate positive net income for the 

period and to keep the equity ratio above 30% in the medium 

term.

tom taILor group: Key Data for the company Forecast for 2016

in EUR million
Actual

2015

Forecast  
Annual Report 

2015

Forecast 
Interim Statement 

Q1 2016

Forecast 
Interim Report 

Q2 2016

Consolidated revenue 955.9 moderately  
above prior-year 

level

moderately  
above prior-year 

level

moderately  
above prior-year  

level

Recurring EBITDA 76.3 at prior-year  
level

at prior-year  
level

at prior-year 
level

Operating cash flow 49.3 at prior-year  
level

at prior-year  
level

at prior-year 
level

Capital expenditure 33.1 around 25 around 25 around 25

Free cash flow 13.1 positive positive positive

OVERALL ASSESSMENT OF  
EXPECTED DEVELOPMENTS BY 
THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

The Management Board of TOM TAILOR Holding AG continues 

to assess the Group’s current situation as mildly positive. In  

the first half of 2016, the Company was able to increase con-

solidated revenue slightly as expected in a highly competitive  

environment, though recurring EBITDA fell marginally short of 

the prior-year figure.

During the first half of 2016, the TOM TAILOR GROUP also con-

tinued to implement the measures from the POLE POSITION 

project launched in spring 2015. The goal is to accelerate ver-

ticalisation in order to streamline processes and shorten  

decision-making chains, and therefore to speed up reaction 

times and improve flexibility. In this way the productivity of 

selling spaces will be increased. On top of this, the Company is 

pushing ahead with the implementation of its CORE program. 

The objective here is to boost efficiency and improve processes 

and the cost base, thereby sustainably increasing the Com- 

pany’s competitiveness.

The Company will continue to utilize these programmes with 

the aim of improving profitability. The Management Board  

expects the Group’s results of operations, financial position 

and net assets to improve in financial year 2016.
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COnsOLidATEd  
inCOME sTATEMEnT 

consolidated Income Statement for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2016

in EUR thousand Q2 2016 Q2 2015 H1 2016 H1 2015

Revenue 232,414 225,728 451,334 441,465

Other operating income 1,888 5,935 15,393 15,951

Cost of materials –92,418 –92,467 –195,076 –188,942

Personnel expenses –55,197 –52,149 –106,240 –102,185

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments –12,140 –12,087 –24,381 –24,029

Other operating expenses –74,142 –70,850 –146,555 –142,255

Profit from operating activities 405 4,110 –5,525 5

Financial result –3,645 –3,955 –6,937 –7,465

Result before income taxes –3,240 155 –12,462 –7,460

Income taxes 1,335 –1,462 1,775 –769

Net income for the period –1,905 –1,307 –10,687 –8,229

 thereof: 
 Shareholders of TOM TAILOR Holding AG –2,544 –2,226 –12,320 –10,039

 Non-controlling interests 639 919 1,633 1,810

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (EUR) –0.10 –0.09 –0.47 –0.39

Diluted earnings per share (EUR) –0.10 –0.09 –0.47 –0.39
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COnsOLidATEd sTATEMEnT  
OF COMPrEhEnsivE inCOME 

consolidated Statement of comprehensive Income for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2016

in EUR thousand Q2 2016 Q2 2015 H1 2016 H1 2015

Net income for the period –1,905 –1,307 –10,687 –8,229

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 316 253 236 2,576

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges 10,091 –17,382 –9,344 2,463

Tax effect on change in fair value of cash flow hedges –3,116 5,335 2,885 –756

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 7,291 –11,794 –6,223 4,283

Other comprehensive income 7,291 –11,794 –6,223 4,283

Total comprehensive income, net of tax 5,386 –13,101 –16,910 –3,946

 
 thereof: 
 Shareholders of TOM TAILOR Holding AG 4,630 –14,011 –18,464 –6,114

 Non-controlling interests 756 910 1,554 2,168
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COnsOLidATEd bALAnCE shEET 

consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2016

in EUR thousand 30/06/2016 31/12/2015

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 308,005 312,187

Property, plant and equipment 141,123 152,328

Other assets 20,051 24,476

469,179 488,991

Current assets

Inventories 203,271 194,512

Trade receivables 43,916 49,204

Income tax receivables 2,352 2,632

Other assets 28,091 37,215

Cash and cash equivalents 34,722 50,525

312,352 334,088

Total assets 781,531 823,079
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consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2016

in EUR thousand 30/06/2016 31/12/2015

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Subscribed capital 26,027 26,027

Capital reserves 283,802 283,473

Consolidated net accumulated losses –111,273 –98,953

Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,760 9,904

Attributable to shareholders of TOM TAILOR Holding AG 202,316 220,451

Non-controlling interests 6,583 5,029

208,899 225,480

Non-current provisions and liabilities

Provisions for pensions 1,301 1,064

Other provisions 10,211 10,073

Deferred tax liabilities 77,355 82,854

Non-current financial liabilities 232,112 222,682

Other non-current liabilities 1,839 1,941

322,818 318,614

Current provisions and liabilities

Other provisions 35,298 30,994

Income tax payables 7,240 8,959

Current financial liabilities 41,630 45,235

Trade payables 143,605 168,755

Other current liabilities 22,041 25,042

249,814 278,985

Total equity and liabilities 781,531 823,079

COnsOLidATEd bALAnCE shEET 
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consolidated Statement on changes in equity for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2016
Accumulated other comprehensive income

EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise

Number
of shares 

in thousand
Subscribed

capital
Capital

reserves

Consolidated  
net accumulated 

losses

Currency
translation
differences

Cash flow
hedge reserve

(IAS 39)

Remeasurement
of pensions  
and similiar  

obligations reserve

Attributable  
to shareholders  

of TOM TAILOR 
Holding AG

Non-controlling
interests Total

Balance at 1 January 2016 26,027 26,027 283,473 –98,953 –1,609 11,730 –217 220,451 5,029 225,480

Change in basis of consolidation — — — — — — — — — —

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries  
without change of control — — — — — — — — — —

Total comprehensive income, net of tax — — — –12,320 315 –6,459 — –18,464 1,554 –16,910

Dividends paid — — — — — — — — — —

Other changes — — 329 — — — — 329 — 329

Balance at 30 June 2016 26,027 26,027 283,802 –111,273 –1,294 5,271 –217 202,316 6,583 208,899

consolidated Statement on changes in equity for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2015
Accumulated other comprehensive income

EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise

Number
of shares 

in thousand
Subscribed

capital
Capital

reserves

Consolidated  
net accumulated 

losses

Currency
translation
differences

Cash flow
hedge reserve

(IAS 39)

Remeasurement
of pensions  
and similiar  

obligations reserve

Attributable  
to shareholders  

of TOM TAILOR 
Holding AG

Non-controlling
interests Total

Balance at 1 January 2015 26,027 26,027 293,078 –94,370 –2,760 13,039 –205 234,809 4,405 239,214

Change in basis of consolidation — — — — — — — — 2 2

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries  
without change of control — — –7,194 — — — — –7,194 –6 –7,200

Total comprehensive income, net of tax — — — –10,039 2,218 1,707 — –6,114 2,168 –3,946

Dividends paid — — — — — — — — –4,036 –4,036

Other changes — — 455 — — — — 455 — 455

Balance at 30 June 2015 26,027 26,027 286,339 –104,409 –542 14,746 –205 221,956 2,533 224,489

COnsOLidATEd sTATEMEnT  
On ChAngEs in EquiTy 
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consolidated Statement on changes in equity for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2016
Accumulated other comprehensive income

EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise

Number
of shares 

in thousand
Subscribed

capital
Capital

reserves

Consolidated  
net accumulated 

losses

Currency
translation
differences

Cash flow
hedge reserve

(IAS 39)

Remeasurement
of pensions  
and similiar  

obligations reserve

Attributable  
to shareholders  

of TOM TAILOR 
Holding AG

Non-controlling
interests Total

Balance at 1 January 2016 26,027 26,027 283,473 –98,953 –1,609 11,730 –217 220,451 5,029 225,480

Change in basis of consolidation — — — — — — — — — —

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries  
without change of control — — — — — — — — — —

Total comprehensive income, net of tax — — — –12,320 315 –6,459 — –18,464 1,554 –16,910

Dividends paid — — — — — — — — — —

Other changes — — 329 — — — — 329 — 329

Balance at 30 June 2016 26,027 26,027 283,802 –111,273 –1,294 5,271 –217 202,316 6,583 208,899

consolidated Statement on changes in equity for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2015
Accumulated other comprehensive income

EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise

Number
of shares 

in thousand
Subscribed

capital
Capital

reserves

Consolidated  
net accumulated 

losses

Currency
translation
differences

Cash flow
hedge reserve

(IAS 39)

Remeasurement
of pensions  
and similiar  

obligations reserve

Attributable  
to shareholders  

of TOM TAILOR 
Holding AG

Non-controlling
interests Total

Balance at 1 January 2015 26,027 26,027 293,078 –94,370 –2,760 13,039 –205 234,809 4,405 239,214

Change in basis of consolidation — — — — — — — — 2 2

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries  
without change of control — — –7,194 — — — — –7,194 –6 –7,200

Total comprehensive income, net of tax — — — –10,039 2,218 1,707 — –6,114 2,168 –3,946

Dividends paid — — — — — — — — –4,036 –4,036

Other changes — — 455 — — — — 455 — 455

Balance at 30 June 2015 26,027 26,027 286,339 –104,409 –542 14,746 –205 221,956 2,533 224,489

COnsOLidATEd sTATEMEnT  
On ChAngEs in EquiTy 
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COnsOLidATEd sTATEMEnT  
OF CAsh FLOws 

consolidated Statement of cash Flows for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2016

in EUR thousand H1 2016 H1 2015

Net income for the period –10,687 –8,229

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 24,381 24,029

Income taxes –1,775 769

Interest income/expense 6,937 7,465

Change in non-current provisions 228 –41

Change in current provisions 4,304 –355

Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets and items of property, plant and equipment –49 –37

Change in inventories –8,759 –8,087

Change in receivables and other assets 8,559 –7,437

Change in liabilities –27,142 –2,270

Income taxes paid/refunded –2,362 –1,374

Other non-cash changes 360 1,276

Cash generated from operations –6,005 5,709

Interest paid –6,665 –6,465

Interest received 3 0

Net cash provided by operating activities –12,667 –756

Payments to acquire intangible assets and items of property, plant and equipment –7,834 –17,298

Additions due to change in basis of consolidation 0 2

Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets and items of property, plant and equipment 544 2,587

Net cash used in investing activities –7,290 –14,709

Dividend payment to non-controlling interest shareholders 0 –4,036

Proceeds from financial liabilities 21,645 212,889

Repayments of financial liabilities –17,474 –185,522

Net cash provided by/used in financing activities 4,171 23,331

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents –17 402

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –15,803 8,268

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 50,525 36,933

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 34,722 45,201

Composition of cash and cash equivalents

Cash funds 34,722 45,201
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1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated interim financial statements of TOM TAILOR 

Holding AG for the first six months ended 30 June 2016 were 

prepared in accordance with the effective International Finan-

cial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), as adopted by the EU, includ-

ing the applicable interpretations issued by the International 

Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). 

TOM TAILOR Holding AG has prepared condensed consolidated  

interim financial statements for the first six months of 2016  

in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These 

financial statements should therefore be read in conjunc-

tion with the consolidated financial statements for financial  

year 2015. The condensed financial statements and the interim 

management report have not been audited or reviewed by an 

auditor.

In principle, the accounting policies and consolidation methods 

applied are identical to those adopted for the consolidated  

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015. A 

detailed description of these policies and methods is contained 

in the notes to the consolidated financial statements in the  

annual report for the year ended 31 December 2015, which has 

been published on the Company’s website.

With the exception of the matters described in “(5) BALANCE 

SHEET DISCLOSURES”, there have been no other material 

changes in the exercise of management judgement and the  

assumptions and estimates applied in the interim consolidated 

financial statements for the first six months of 2016 compared 

with the audited consolidated financial statements for finan-

cial year 2015.

2.  BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION/
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 

The basis of consolidation of the TOM TAILOR GROUP com-

prises TOM TAILOR Holding AG as the ultimate parent and the 

subsidiaries listed in the notes to the consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

3. SEASONAL FACTORS

The Group’s business activities are exposed to seasonal fac-

tors resulting in fluctuations in revenue and profit or loss in the 

course of the year. Seasonal factors mean that revenue from 

the spring/summer collection in the first half of the year is 

customarily lower than revenue in the second half of the year, 

which is dominated by the autumn/winter collection and the 

Christmas business.

nOTEs TO ThE COnsOLidATEd  
inTEriM FinAnCiAL sTATEMEnTs 
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4.  SEGMENT REPORTING

operating Segments  
q2 2016 (q2 2015)

Wholesale Retail

in EUR thousand TOM TAILOR TOM TAILOR BONITA Total
Consoli-

dation Group

Third-party revenue 72,810 73,971 85,633 159,604 — 232,414

(71,806) (67,251) (86,671) (153,922) (—) (225,728)

Intersegment revenue 38,237 — — — –38,237 —

(45,137) (—) (—) (—) (–45,137) (—)

Revenue 111,047 73,971 85,633 159,604 –38,237 232,414

(116,943) (67,251) (86,671) (153,922) (–45,137) (225,728)

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortisation (EBITDA) –250 5,793 6,259 12,052 743 12,545

(3,284) (5,721) (8,323) (14,044) (–1,132) (16,197)

Material non-cash expenses/income 6,533 1,766 3,048 4,814 — 11,347

(4,155) (170) (1,955) (2,125) (—) (6,280)

Information about regions  
q2 2016 (q2 2015)

in EUR thousand Germany
International 

markets Group

Revenue 147,188 85,226 232,414

(146,403) (79,325) (225,728)

Non-current assets 391,029 58,099 449,128

(407,997) (58,006) (466,003)
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5. BALANCE SHEET DISCLOSURES 

StocK optIon programme

During the reporting period, a total of 500,000 of the available 

600,000 stock options were issued under the fourth tranche 

of the stock option programme on 8 June 2016. The remain-

ing 100,000 stock options available for this fourth tranche were 

not issued. None of the stock options are exercisable yet due  

to the vesting period. The strike price of the 500,000 stock  

options granted in the reporting period is EUR 4.07 (type A) and 

EUR 4.88 (type B).

The fair value of the stock options was determined using the 

Black-Scholes method. The fair value per share for the type 

A and type B stock option rights is EUR 1.11 and EUR 1.02,  

respectively. The 250-day historical volatility was 64.8%, the 

expected dividend was 1.14 % and the risk-free interest rate 

was 0.12%. The share price on the grant date was EUR 4.07 

and the share price hurdle was therefore EUR 5.49 (+35%). The  

pay-out is capped at 400% for type A stock option rights and 

420% for type B stock option rights. On average, it was assumed 

that the options would be exercised after a period of 5.5  

years. A fluctuation of 10% p.a. was assumed.

operating Segments  
q1 – q2 2016 (q1 – q2 2015)

Wholesale Retail

in T€ TOM TAILOR TOM TAILOR BONITA Total
Consoli-

dation Group

Third-party revenue 160,095 137,828 153,411 291,239 — 451,334

(156,287) (126,138) (159,041) (285,179) (—) (441,465)

Intersegment revenue 101,197 — — — –101,197 —

(99,735) (—) (—) (—) (–99,735) (—)

Revenue 261,292 137,828 153,411 291,239 –101,197 451,334

(256,022) (126,138) (159,041) (285,179) (–99,735) (441,466)

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortisation (EBITDA) 11,867 3,752 4,098 7,850 –861 18,856

(13,705) (3,828) (8,496) (12,324) (–1,995) (24,034)

Material non-cash expenses/income 12,317 2,779 5,010 7,789 — 20,106

(7,494) (1,951) (3,549) (5,500) (—) (12,994)

Information about regions  
q1 – q2 2016 (q1 – q2 2015)

in T€ Germany
International 

markets Group

Revenue 283,349 167,985 451,334

(283,439) (158,026) (441,465)

Non-current assets 391,029 58,099 449,128

(407,997) (58,006) (466,003)

The information on revenue by regions shown above is classi- 

fied by customer location. Non-current assets by region are 

composed of intangible assets and items of property, plant and 

equipment.
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During the reporting period, the expense for share-based  

payments to members of the Company’s Management Board, 

members of the management of affiliated companies and  

selected employees below Management Board level of the 

Company and below management level of affiliated com- 

panies amounted to EUR 5 thousand for the fourth tranche.

DIScLoSureS aBout FInancIaL  
InStrumentS

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair  

values of the financial instruments recognised in the consoli-

dated financial statements:

Fair values of Financial Instruments
Carrying amount Fair value

in EUR thousand
Category 

under IAS 39 30/06/2016 31/12/2015 30/06/2016 31/12/2015

Financial assets

Trade receivables and other assets lar 67,509 77,601 67,509 77,601

Cash and cash equivalents lar 34,722 50,525 34,722 50,525

Derivatives used to hedge interest rate and currency risk  
that are part of a hedging relationship n. a. 14,737 25,015 14,737 25,015

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks

 Acquisition loan flac 142,045 149,093  142,045 149,093

 Other liabilities to banks flac 107,293 89,466 107,293 89,466

Finance lease liabilities flac 24,373 26,420 24,373 26,420

Liabilities to third parties flac 32 2,938 32 2,938

Derivatives used to hedge interest rate and currency risk  
that are not part of a hedging relationship fvtpl 669 1,571 669 1,571

Derivatives used to hedge interest rate and currency risk  
that are part of a hedging relationship n. a. 707 1,641 707 1,641

Trade payables and other liabilities flac 147,065 173,230 147,065 173,230

Flac = financial liabilities measured at amortised cost;

Fvtpl = financial assets/financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss;

LaR = loans and receivables

The principles and approaches used for determining the fair  

value did not change compared with 31 December 2015. A  

detailed description of these methods is contained in the notes  

to the consolidated financial statements in the published annual 

report for the year ended 31 December 2015.

The fair values of the derivative financial instruments based on 

the notional amounts do not reflect offsetting changes in the 

value of hedged items. They are not necessarily the amounts the 

Group will generate or have to pay in the future under current 

market conditions.
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With the exception of the derivatives entered into to hedge  

interest rate risk, the hedges existing as at 30 June 2016 meet 

the requirements for hedge accounting under IAS 39. All  

changes in the fair value of derivatives in an effective hedg-

ing relationship are recognised in accumulated other compre-

hensive income. Derivatives that are not part of an effective 

hedging relationship are recognised in the income statement 

immediately. 

The fair values of the currency forwards entered into as at  

30 June 2016 in the aggregate amount of EUR 15.6 million  

(31 December 2015: EUR 23.4 million) were recognised net of 

deferred taxes in the amount of EUR 4.3 million (31 December 

2015: EUR 7.2 million) in the hedge reserve and accordingly in  

other comprehensive income if the hedging relationship was 

regarded as effective. The decrease in the fair values of the 

currency derivatives purchased as part of the TOM TAIL Group’s 

hedging strategy is due to the depreciation of the US dollar 

against the euro and lower hedging rate of the currency for-

wards compared with previous periods. 

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, 

other receivables, trade payables, other current financial liabil- 

ities and revolving credit facilities correspond to their carry-

ing amounts. This is due primarily to the short terms of such  

instruments. 

Trade receivables in particular are measured by the Group 

mainly on the basis of the individual customer’s credit quality. 

Based on this measurement, valuation allowances are recog-

nised to account for any losses expected on these receivables. 

As at 30 June 2016 the carrying amounts of these receivables 

less valuation allowances did not differ significantly from their 

assumed fair values.

The TOM TAILOR GROUP generally determines the fair value  

of liabilities to banks and other financial liabilities, finance  

lease liabilities and other non-current financial liabilities by  

discounting the expected future cash flows at the rates applic-

able to similar financial liabilities with a comparable remain-

ing maturity. Interest is paid on the syndicated loan granted  

by the banks at current market rates, as a result of which its 

carrying amount and fair value at the reporting date are largely 

the same. The fair value measurement also takes into account 

any collateral provided. No changes in the value of collateral 

are apparent.

For financial instruments that are measured at fair value and 

for which there are no quoted prices in an active market, fair 

value is determined using valuation techniques, primarily the 

discounted cash flow method. This is based on management’s 

forecasts and assumptions about future revenue and earnings, 

investments, growth rates and discount rates.

The Group applies the following hierarchy to the valuation 

techniques used to measure and present the fair values of  

financial instruments:

Level 1:  quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for iden-

tical assets or liabilities

Level 2:  techniques where all inputs that have a significant  

effect on the recognised fair value are observable  

either directly or indirectly

Level 3:  techniques that use inputs that have a significant  

effect on the recognised fair value and are not based 

on observable market data
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The following tables show the financial instruments as at  

30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 that are subsequently 

measured at fair value.

Fair values of Financial Instruments

in EUR thousand 30/06/2016 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Hedging instruments designated as cash flow hedges
(currency forwards) 14,737 — 14,737 —

14,737 — 14,737 —

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivatives used as interest rate hedges (interest rate swap) 669 — 669 —

Hedging instruments designated as cash flow hedges  
(currency forwards) 707 — 707 —

1,376 — 1,376 —

in EUR thousand 31/12/2015 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Hedging instruments designated as cash flow hedges
(currency forwards) 25,015 — 25,015 —

25,015 — 25,015 —

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivatives used as interest rate hedges (interest rate swap) 1,571 — 1,571 —

Hedging instruments designated as cash flow hedges  
(currency forwards) 1,641 — 1,641 —

3,212 — 3,212 —

No reclassifications among the three measurement levels were 

made in the reporting period.
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6.  CASH FLOW DISCLOSURES 

The statement of cash flows shows how the Group’s cash and 

cash equivalents change due to cash inflows and outflows  

over the course of the reporting period. IAS 7 Statements of 

Cash Flows distinguishes between cash flows from operating, 

investing and financing activities. Cash flows are derived using 

the indirect method, based on the Group’s net income for  

the period.

In the first half of 2016, the Group’s net cash provided by  

operating activities decreased by EUR 11.9 million to EUR –12.7 

million from EUR –0.8 million in the prior-year period. The in-

crease in net working capital impacted the net cash provided 

by operating activities, due in particular to the substantial  

reduction in trade payables compared with 31 December 2015 

and the EUR 2.5 million increase in the net loss for the period  

to EUR 10.7 million (2015: EUR 8.2 million).

Net cash used in investing activities of EUR 7.3 million fell 

sharply compared with the first half of 2015 (EUR 14.7 million) 

on account of the considerably reduced investments in the  

expansion of the controlled selling spaces. The investments 

were made principally in the TOM TAILOR Retail segment  

(EUR 3.4 million; 2015: EUR 7.4 million) and in the TOM TAILOR 

Wholesale segment (EUR 3.6 million; 2015: EUR 3.8 million).  

Capital expenditure largely related to shop fittings and fixtures 

for new stores and to the IT infrastructure. 

Net cash provided by financing activities in the first half of 2016 

amounted to EUR 4.2 million. This compares to a total of EUR 23.3 

million in the same period of 2015. The net cash provided by  

higher draw-downs of available bank lines of credit as a result of 

seasonal factors is contrasted by the scheduled repayment of 

bank loans and the payment of outstanding purchase price  

liabilities.

7.  RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

In principle, related parties of the TOM TAILOR GROUP may 

be members of the Management Board and the Supervisory 

Board, as well as those companies that are controlled or influ- 

enced by members of governing bodies. Joint ventures and  

associates may also be related parties.

management BoarD

Members of the Management Board directly held the following 

shares as at 30 June 2016: Dieter Holzer 295,610 shares, Dr Axel  

Rebien 7,500 shares. Dr Axel Rebien directly held 20,000 shares.

In line with the succession plan, Thomas Dressendörfer took 

over the Board position of Chief Financial Officer (CFO) effec-

tive 15 June 2016. He succeeds Dr Axel Rebien, who stepped 

down with effect from 15 June 2016 and is leaving the Com-

pany by mutual agreement.

8.  EVENTS AFTER THE  
REPORTING PERIOD 

There were no events with a material effect on the net  

assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group 

between the end of the first half-year and the publication of 

this interim report.
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To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the  

applicable reporting principles, the consolidated financial 

statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities,  

financial position and profit or loss of the Group, and the Group 

Management Report includes a fair review of the development 

and performance of the business and the position of the Group, 

together with a description of the material opportunities and 

risks associated with the expected development of the Group.

Hamburg, 11 August 2016

The Management Board

Dieter Holzer   

(Chief Executive Officer) 

Thomas Dressendörfer

(Chief Financial Officer)

Dr. Heiko Schäfer

(Chief Operating Officer)

rEsPOnsibiLiTy sTATEMEnT  
 by ThE MAnAgEMEnT bOArd 
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Financial calendar

Date Current Events

10 November 2016 Interim statement as at 30 September 2016

FinAnCiAL CALEndAr 

Future-orIenteD StatementS

This document contains forward-looking statements, which are 

based on the current estimates and assumptions by the manage- 

ment of TOM TAILOR Holding AG. Forward-looking statements 

are characterized by the use of words such as expect, intend, 

plan, predict, assume, believe, estimate, anticipate and similar 

formulations. Such statements are not to be understood as in  

any way guaranteeing that those expectations will turn out  

to be accurate. Future performance and the results actually 

achieved by TOM TAILOR Holding AG and its affiliated companies 

depend on a number of risks and uncertainties and may there- 

fore differ materially from the forward-looking statements.  

Many of these factors are outside TOM TAILOR Holding AG’s 

control and cannot be accurately estimated in advance, such 

as the future economic environment and the actions of com- 

petitors and others involved in the marketplace. TOM TAILOR 

Holding AG neither plans nor undertakes to update any for-

ward-looking statements.
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